

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA**

DAN SCHWARTZ, in his official  
capacity as Treasurer of the State  
of Nevada,

*Appellant,*

v.

HELLEN QUAN LOPEZ, individually and  
on behalf of her minor child, C.Q.;  
MICHELLE GORELOW, individually and  
on behalf of her minor children A.G.  
and H.G.; ELECTRA SKRYZDLEWSKI,  
individually and on behalf of her  
minor child, L.M.; JENNIFER CARR,  
individually and on behalf of her  
minor children, W.C., A.C., and E.C.;  
LINDA JOHNSON, individually and on  
behalf of her minor child, K.J., and  
SARAH SOLOMON AND BRIAN  
SOLOMON, individually and on behalf  
of their minor children, D.S. and K.S.,  
*Respondents.*

Supreme Court No. 69611

Electronically Filed  
Mar 07 2016 02:18 p.m.  
District Court No. 15-OC00207-1B  
Tracie K. Lindeman  
Clerk of Supreme Court

**APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF**

Adam Paul Laxalt (Bar No. 12426)  
*Attorney General*

Lawrence VanDyke (Bar No. 13643C)  
*Solicitor General*

Ketan Bhirud (Bar No. 10515)  
*General Counsel*

Joseph Tartakovsky (Bar No. 13796C)  
*Deputy Solicitor General*

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL  
100 North Carson Street  
Carson City, NV 89701  
(775) 684-1100

Paul D. Clement  
BANCROFT PLLC  
500 New Jersey Avenue, NW  
Seventh Floor  
Washington, D.C. 20001  
(202) 234-0090

*Counsel for Appellant Dan Schwartz*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  |     |
|--|-----|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....  | iii |
| INTRODUCTION .....   | 1   |
| JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....   | 8   |
| ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....  | 8   |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....   | 9   |
| STATEMENT OF FACTS .....   | 10  |
| A.    Article 11 of the Nevada Constitution .....  | 10  |
| B.    The “Nevada Plan” for Public School Funding .....  | 12  |
| C.    Senate Bill 515 and Public School Funding .....  | 15  |
| D.    SB 302 and the ESA Program .....   | 16  |
| E.    Legislative History of SB 302 .....  | 17  |
| F.    The District Court’s Preliminary Injunction Order .....  | 21  |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....  | 24  |
| STANDARDS OF REVIEW .....  | 26  |
| ARGUMENT .....   | 28  |
| I.    SB 302’s Alleged Violation Of Article 11, Section 6 Of The<br>Nevada Constitution Is Meritless And Nonjusticiable .....                            | 28  |
| A.    Nothing in Section 6 Forbids the Legislature From Funding<br>the Public Schools and the ESA Program From One<br>Appropriation to One Account ..... | 28  |
| B.    Funding the Public Schools and the ESA Program From One<br>Appropriation and Account Is the Optimal Means of Doing<br>So.....                      | 35  |

|     |   |    |
|-----|---|----|
| C.  | Respondents’ Claim That the Legislature Did Not Appropriate the Funds “the Legislature Deems to be Sufficient” for the Public Schools Is Not Justiciable .....  | 37 |
| II. | SB 302’s Funding Structure Does Not Harm Respondents, Much Less Irreparably, While The Preliminary Injunction Clearly Harms The Thousands Of Nevada Students Denied The Ability To Open An ESA To Attend The School That Best Meets Their Needs ..... | 40 |
| A.  | SB 302 Is Not “Clearly” Unconstitutional .....  | 42 |
| B.  | The Putative Section 6 Violation Does Not Harm Respondents.....   | 43 |
| C.  | The Balance of Hardships and Public Interest Support Allowing Nevada Parents and Students to Use the ESA Program .....  | 47 |
|     | CONCLUSION .....  | 49 |
|     | CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....   | 50 |
|     | CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....  | 52 |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

|   |        |
|---|--------|
| <i>Baker v. Carr</i> ,<br>369 U.S. 186 (1962) .....   | 38     |
| <i>Blanding v. City of Las Vegas</i> ,<br>52 Nev. 52, 280 P. 644(1929) .....  | 40     |
| <i>Boulder Oaks Cmty. Ass’n v. B &amp; J Andrews Enter., LLC</i> ,<br>125 Nev. 397, 403 n.6, 215 P.3d 27, 31 n.6 (2009) ..... | 43     |
| <i>Buzz Stew, LLC v. City of N. Las Vegas</i> ,<br>124 Nev. 224, 181 P.3d 670 (2008) .....                                    | 41     |
| <i>Church of Scientology of Cal. v. United States</i> ,<br>920 F.2d 1481, 1489 (9th Cir. 1990).....                           | 46     |
| <i>City of Boulder v. Gen. Sales Drivers</i> ,<br>101 Nev. 117, 694 P.2d 498 (1985) .....                                     | 32     |
| <i>Davis v. Grover</i> ,<br>480 N.W.2d 460 (Wis. 1992) .....  | 21     |
| <i>Deja Vu Showgirls v. Nevada Dep’t of Taxation</i> ,<br>130 Nev. Adv. Op. 73, 334 P.3d 392 (2014).....                      | 28     |
| <i>Dep’t of Conserv. &amp; Nat. Res. v. Foley</i> ,<br>121 Nev. 77, 109 P.3d 760 (2005) .....                                 | 26     |
| <i>Educ. Initiative PAC v. Comm. to Protect Nev. Jobs</i> ,<br>129 Nev. Adv. Op. 5, 293 P.3d 874 (2013).....                  | 13     |
| <i>Elias v. Connett</i> ,<br>908 F.2d 521(9th Cir. 1990).....   | 46     |
| <i>Excellence Cmty. Mgmt. v. Gilmore</i> ,<br>131 Nev. Adv. Op. 38, 351 P.3d 720 (2015).....                                  | 42, 46 |
| <i>Flick Theater, Inc. v. City of Las Vegas</i> ,<br>104 Nev. 87, 752 P.2d 235, 238 n.4 (1988) .....                          | 46     |

|  |            |
|--|------------|
| <i>Guinn v. Legislature of State of Nev.</i> ,<br>119 Nev. 277, 71 P.3d 1269 (2003) .....                                      | 11, 34, 48 |
| <i>Guinn v. Legislature of State of Nev.</i> ,<br>119 Nev. 460, 76 P.3d 22 (2003) .....  | 11, 39     |
| <i>Hamm v. Arrowcreek Homeowners' Ass'n</i> ,<br>124 Nev. 290, 183 P.3d 895 (2008) .....                                       | 30         |
| <i>Hart v. State of North Carolina</i> ,<br>774 S.E.2d 281 (N.C. 2015) .....   | 21         |
| <i>In re Nilsson</i> ,<br>129 Nev. Adv. Op. 101, 315 P.3d 966 (2013).....  | 30, 33     |
| <i>Jackson v. Benson</i> ,<br>578 N.W.2d 602(Wis. 1998) .....  | 21         |
| <i>Labor Comm'r of Nev. v. Littlefield</i> ,<br>123 Nev. 35, 153 P.3d 26 (2007) .....  | 27         |
| <i>List v. Whisler</i> ,<br>99 Nev. 133, 660 P.2d 104 (1983) .....   | 27         |
| <i>Meredith v. Pence</i> ,<br>984 N.E.2d 1213 (Ind. 2013).....   | 21, 34     |
| <i>N. Lake Tahoe Fire Prot. Dist. v. Washoe Cnty. Bd. of Cnty. Comm'rs</i> ,<br>129 Nev. Adv. Op. 72, 310 P.3d 583 (2013)..... | 37, 38     |
| <i>Rogers v. Heller</i> ,<br>117 Nev. 169, 18 P.3d 1034 (2001) .....   | 13, 14     |
| <i>S.M. v. State Dep't of Pub. Safety</i> ,<br>No. 64634, 2015 WL 528122, at *2 (Nev. Feb. 6, 2015) .....                      | 27, 42     |
| <i>Sheriff, Washoe Cnty. v. Smith</i> ,<br>91 Nev. 729, 542 P.2d 440 (1975) .....  | 27         |
| <i>Stockmeier v. Nevada Dep't of Corr. Psych. Review Panel</i> ,<br>122 Nev. 385, 135 P.3d 220 (2006) .....                    | 41         |

|  |        |
|--|--------|
| <i>United States v. Salerno</i> ,<br>481 U.S. 739 (1987) .....   | 28     |
| <i>Univ. &amp; Cmty. Coll. Sys. of Nev. v. Nevadans for Sound Gov't</i> ,<br>120 Nev. 712, 100 P.3d 179 (2004) ..... | 27, 42 |
| <i>Webster v. Doe</i> ,<br>486 U.S. 592 (1988) .....   | 38     |

**Statutes**

|                                  |               |
|----------------------------------|---------------|
| Nev. Const. art. 11, § 1 .....   | 10, 22, 34    |
| Nev. Const. art. 11, § 2 .....   | 10            |
| Nev. Const. art. 11, § 3 .....   | 10, 22        |
| Nev. Const. art. 11, § 6.1 ..... | 2, 12, 28, 29 |
| Nev. Const. art. 11, § 6.2 ..... | passim        |
| NRS 387.030 .....                | 14            |
| NRS 387.121 .....                | 13, 14        |
| NRS 387.122 .....                | 13            |
| NRS 387.1233(3) .....            | 14, 46        |
| NRS 387.1235 .....               | 14            |
| NRS 387.1235(1) .....            | 13            |
| NRS 387.195 .....                | 13            |
| SB 302, § 11.1 .....             | 17            |
| SB 302, § 12.1 .....             | 16            |
| SB 302, § 15.9 .....             | 33            |
| SB 302, § 16.1 .....             | 3, 5, 16, 28  |
| SB 302, § 3.5 .....              | 17            |

|                        |        |
|------------------------|--------|
| SB 302, § 5.....       | 17     |
| SB 302, § 7.1.....     | 16     |
| SB 302, § 7.1(c) ..... | 17     |
| SB 302, § 7.2.....     | 16     |
| SB 302, § 8.2(a) ..... | 17     |
| SB 302, § 8.2(b).....  | 16     |
| SB 302, § 8.6(a) ..... | 17     |
| SB 302, § 9.1.....     | 17     |
| SB 508, § 9.....       | 14, 46 |
| SB 515 § 2.....        | 15     |
| SB 515 § 6.6.....      | 16     |
| SB 515 § 7.....        | 15     |
| SB 515 § 9.....        | 16     |
| SB 515, § 1 .....      | 6, 15  |
| SB 515, Title .....    | passim |

**Other Authorities**

|  |    |
|--|----|
| 28 Cyclopedia of L. & Proc. 1736 (William Mack ed., 1908).....   | 41 |
| Dep’t of Educ., <i>2015 Legislative Implementation Updates</i> (2015),<br><a href="http://1.usa.gov/1nkxY1w">http://1.usa.gov/1nkxY1w</a> .....  | 18 |
| Friedman Report at 1.....  | 20 |
| Gov. Brian Sandoval, State of the State (Jan. 15, 2015),<br><a href="http://1.usa.gov/1TX8tjL">http://1.usa.gov/1TX8tjL</a> .....  | 18 |
| Greg Forster, Friedman Found. for Educ. Choice, <i>A Win-Win Solution: The<br/> Empirical Evidence on School Choice</i> (3d ed. 2013), <a href="http://bit.ly/1TdMkit">http://bit.ly/1TdMkit</a> ..... | 19 |

|   |                |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Minutes of the Assemb. Comm. on Educ.,</i><br>78th Sess. 30 (Nev. May 28, 2015) .....  | 19, 20, 21, 46 |
| <i>Minutes of the Sen. Comm. on Educ.,</i><br>78th Sess. 7 (Nev. Apr. 3, 2015) .....  | 18, 19, 20     |
| <i>Minutes of the Sen. Comm. on Fin.,</i><br>78th Sess. 18 (Nev. May 14, 2015) .....  | 18             |
| State of Nevada, Statement of Emergency; Regulations Allowing the<br>Superintendent of Public Instruction to Issue Provisional Teaching Licenses<br>(Feb. 5, 2016), <a href="http://bit.ly/1LYIDXn">http://bit.ly/1LYIDXn</a> ..... | 44             |
| Trevon Milliard, <i>Nevada Falls to Last on Education Ranking</i> , Reno Gazette-J.<br>(Jan. 7, 2016), <a href="http://on.rgj.com/1RsjtKc">http://on.rgj.com/1RsjtKc</a> .....  | 1              |
